# 506716425 06/15/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6763243

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
WESTERN ALLIANCE	E BANK		06/01/2021
Nama			
Manaa			
Name: Street Address:		NGE STREET	
	1209 ORA	,	
Street Address:	1209 ORA	NGE STREET ATION TRUST CENTER	
Street Address: Internal Address:	1209 ORA CORPORA	NGE STREET ATION TRUST CENTER TON	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6415300
Patent Number:	7937547
Patent Number:	8346726
Patent Number:	8161254
Patent Number:	8738872
Patent Number:	8255651
Patent Number:	8769222
Patent Number:	8706992
Patent Number:	9329941
Patent Number:	8943285
Patent Number:	9116847
Patent Number:	9378099

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

## Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:5123916177Email:irav@munsch.com

	jray@munsch.co
Correspondent Name:	JAMES R RAY
Address Line 1:	1717 W 6TH ST

PATENT

	E 250 FIN, TEXAS 78703
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14199.6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES RAY
SIGNATURE:	/james ray/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2021
Total Attachments: 6 source=IP Release Letter Catalogic Sof source=IP Release Letter Catalogic Sof	tware Inc_#page2.tif tware Inc_#page3.tif tware Inc_#page4.tif tware Inc_#page5.tif



June 1, 2021

Catalogic Software, Inc. 50 Tice Blvd., Suite 110 Woodcliff Lake, NJ 07677-7654

## RE: REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF IP SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest is made as of June 1, 2021, by Western Alliance Bank, an Arizona corporation ("Bank") in favor of Catalogic Software, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

Grantor assigned certain interests in the patents, trademarks and copyrights (the "Intellectual Property"), to Bank under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 28, 2019, (as may have been amended from time to time) between Bank and Grantor (the "Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and/or the U.S. Copyright Office, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, B and C.

Bank acknowledges that Company has satisfied its obligations under the Security Agreement, and Bank hereby releases all security interests that Bank may have in the Intellectual Property and reassigns it to Company without warranty or recourse and authorizes the recordation of this Reassignment and Release of IP Security Interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the expense of Grantor.

Western Alliance Bank, an Arizona corporation

Embalsado

Name: Peelay Embalsado Title: Senior Loan Servicing Officer

Enclosures

By:

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 28, 2019, (the "Agreement") between WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, an Arizona corporation ("Bank") and CATALOGIC SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") is made with reference to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), between Bank and Grantor. Terms defined in the Loan Agreement have the same meaning when used in this Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

To secure the Obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants to Bank a security interest in all right, title, and interest of Grantor in any of the following, whether now existing or hereafter acquired or created in any and all of the following property (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), subject to the rights set forth in the Object Code Licensed Works Agreement # 4914002934 between International Business Machines Corporation and Catalogic Software, Inc. (the "OCLWA"), and all Statements of Work created thereunder ("SOWS"), and all amendments to the OCLWA and all SOWS International Business Machines Corporation:

(a) copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held (collectively, the "Copyrights"), including the Copyrights described in Exhibit A;

(b) trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Borrower connected with and symbolized by such trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks"), including the Trademarks described in Exhibit B;

(c) patents, patent applications and like protections including without limitation improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same (collectively, the "Patents"), including the Patents described in Exhibit C;

(d) mask work or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips or other products (collectively, the "Mask Works");

(e) trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products;

(f) design rights;

(g) claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;

(h) licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;

(i) amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patenis, or Mask Works; and

(j) proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interests granted hereunder are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein, and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of such rights, powers or remedies does not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by Bank of any other rights, powers or remedies.

5782803.2

## PATENT REEL: 056551 FRAME: 0584

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

#### BANK:

CATALOGIC SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation

By:

Name:/James Gelleri

Title: President and CFO

Address for Notices: Catalogic Software, Inc. 50 Tice Blvd., Suite 110 Woodcliff Lake, NJ 07677 Attn: James Gellert

	ERN ALLI. 1000a_201700ja		NK,	
<i>the 1.92</i> P				
_ (		et al a second a se		
By: `	- June filmer	Aprenti and a second second		
Name:	_Chris_	Reales	8	
Title:	SVP			

.....

Address for Notices: Attn: Note Department 55 Almaden Boulevard, Suite 100 San Jose, Californía 95113 Tel: (408) 556-6501 Fax:(408) 282-1681

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

## EXHIBIT A

### COPYRIGHTS

## Please Check if No Copyrights Exist $\checkmark$

Type of Work:	<u>Title:</u>	International Standard Serial Number (ISSN):	Registration Number:	Filing Date:	<u>Pre -</u> registered?

[Signature page to IP Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 056551 FRAME: 0586

### EXHIBIT B

### TRADEMARKS

#### Please Check if No Trademarks Exist D

United States	Irademark	Appin. No. Date	Regs. No. Date	Statu:	
THING STATES	BACEUP EXPRESS	74/729,469	2,078,884	Registered	
		9.15/1995	6 10:1997	Ronewal Due:	
computer software, namely a	multi-platform backup stillity. Class S.				
unpen Commanity"	BEX	9971393	9971391	Registered	
• •		4/30/2010	2/23/2013	Renews1 Dus: 4/30/2020	
ormat sold as a unit with cor- blucation, providing of train computer software and comp- nograms, consultation, advis- icientific and technological icientific and technological ardware and software, comp- maintenance, upgrade and re-	nputer software, computer software, namely nputer software or computer programs. Clas- tag, extentioners, sporting, and column acti- uter programs, providing conferences and se- ary and information services related to all of ervices and measurch and design relating ther- suber services, leasing services in the fields of spir of computer software and computer prog-	5.9. vities; educational, teaching a minars in the field of compute the aboresaid envices. Class etc; industrial analysis and re- f computers, computer hardw- rants; computer programming	nd vaming services rel as, computer hardware (41) warch services; design are, compater software g; application service p	ating to computers, computer hardwa , computer software and computer and development of computer and computer programs; installation,	
ervices., Class 43. Countries covered: Austria,	Belgium, Bulgaria, Cypras, Crech Republic	, Deamark, Estonia, Finland,	Praste, Germany, Gro		
ervices. Class 43 Countries revered: Austria, alausais, Luxembrurg, Mai	Belgann, Bulgaria, Cypras, Crech Republic 2. Necherlands, Poland, Poungal, Romania,	, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Slovakis, Slovenis Spain, Sw	Praste, Germany, Gre- eden, United Kingdom	ece, Hungary, Iceland, Italy, Latvia,	
ervices. Class 42 Countries cevered: Austria, labuania, Luxembourg, Mali	Belgium, Bulgaria, Cypras, Crech Republic	, Deamark, Estonia, Finland,	Praste, Germany, Gro	ece, Hungary, Iteland, Italy, Latvia, Registered Section S&15 Due Between: 9/18/2015-2016	
ervices. Closs 42 Cosmutes covered: Austria, Aduanto, Luxembourg, Mad Juiled States	Belgann, Bulgaria, Cypras, Czech Republic 2. Nechorlands, Poland, Porngai, Romania, BEX	, Denmask, Estania, Finland, Slovakia, Slovenia Spass, Sw 77/488,538 6,3/2008	France, Germany, Gre- eden, United Kingdom 3.854,263	ees, Hungary, Iteland, Italy, Latvia, Registered Section S&15 Due Between:	
ervices. Class 42 "Commies covered: Austria, .nhumnis, Luxembourg, Mail United States Computer software, namely,	Belgann, Bulgaria, Cypras, Czech Republic 2. Netherlands, Poland, Porngal, Romania, BEX amplit-platform backup utility, used to back	, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Slovakia, Slovenia Spara, Sw 77:488,538 6:3/2008 up electrosuc data, Class 9	Praste, Germany, Gre eter, United Kingdon, 3.854,263 9/28/2016	ece, Hungary, Iteland, Italy, Latvia, Registered Section S&15 Due Between: 9/18/2018-2016 Renewal Due: 9/28/2020	
ervices. Closs 42 Commies covered: Austria, Admania, Luxembourg, Mai Juited States Computer software, namely,	Belgann, Bulgaria, Cypras, Czech Republic 2. Nechorlands, Poland, Porngai, Romania, BEX	, Denmask, Estania, Finland, Slovakia, Slovenia Spass, Sw 77/488,538 6,3/2008	France, Germany, Gre- eden, United Kingdom 3.854,263	ece, Hungary, Iteland, Italy, Latvia, Registered Section S&15 Due Between: 9/18/2015-2016	
ervices. Close 42 Commies covered: Austria, idicanis, Luxembourg, Mai United States Computer software, nomely, Saited States	Belgann, Bulgaria, Cypras, Czech Republic 2. Netherlands, Poland, Porngal, Romania, BEX amplit-platform backup utility, used to back	Denmask, Estonia, Finland, Slovakia, Slovenia Spran, Sw 77/482,538 6.3/2008 up electrosan dara, Class 9 77/793,472 3.31/2009	Praste, Germany, Gre eden, United Kingdon, 3.854,203 0/28/2016 3.883,017 31/39/2010	Registered Section S&15 Due Between: 9/18/2015-2016 Renews1 Due: 9/28/2820 Registered Section S&15 Due Between: 13/30/2015-2016	

[Signature page to IP Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 056551 FRAME: 0587

### EXHIBIT C

## PATENTS

#### Please Check if No Patents Exist

Paberd No.	Family Number	FH No.	Titis	Country	Patent No.	Seriel No.	Filing Date	Secure Date	\$3,98.9.5	Sotes
N	N	C\$1-89407	Mathad in conforming a high participant and backup solver parts of the wey harmoding organisation because particulary	U\$	6475.333	99347 BD	7021900	722382	360.00	49 AD als 126 year leve good
893	<b>F%</b>	CS1-3387;	System and mathers for high performance a disposal data strategies	us	780.597	*****	1221/2017	\$33311	asunt .	to an in access open an in the
#1 <b>7</b>	P18	C87.61691	Second and material to while some fixing straight	us	8.346,725	119813.643	1221/2007	132913	<b>bessed</b>	Published as Lit 20080227498, 4b year
×18	<b>PS1</b>	C87-06101	Method for cheating a company people angle of a Montain wolland activate accessing a company	uš	8,161,284	\$356,968	1652339	411732012	anat	ber pad 49 year her pak
9-9	FN2	CS7.0523	Needed to the participation is a second fraction and the Substitution of a colorism for the county of the management	us	8,738,872	12/752,655	422313	\$273014	1000,005	America 200023728
811 <u>5</u>	RN	C57-03822	inder and index ( to ) ye an order or a propose cos serverse	US	1281.651	tionage	3293211	8283012	inensi	Communition of US 7 (37 547 (Pria) Promotection US 2011/02/19988-401 (east
841	F\$0	C\$1.05122	National for stranging a consistent taking a subject of a strange works of the strange of a strangester.	<b>US</b> .	8,769,222	13430,816	\$*\$2012	7122014	henesi	94 wrathe opene 68/28/295 Continueton of U.S. 12/248/285 (P18)
RQ	F38	C\$1-0203	Sector and resident for the participants are participants (area	<b>U</b> \$	8,718,892	13598,615	7252012	4222 V	853.86	All year foe wedew opene (21) 2017 Communities of (31) 2013/007 (21)5
P45	F18	C\$7-01892	Sectors and models for orthogong basis program.	US.	9,328,841	12898,224	11282012	60899	kseed	Contrastion of 11933-663 (P11) Mote
PSI	F82	CST-8022	Kalina ta karang data ing panan karang bas Kalina ta pada ta karang sata sanag sa	US.	8,943,296	14251,738	4/14/2014		80.80	posicione CP Consecution of Contractor prior an
P%6	F39	CST-03914	Sectors and method for high performance enterprise page Ministra	VS	9,118,847	14258.833	4012014	8659335	80.8C	War for which even in 1977/208 Continuation of US 19885,515 (443)
88	£18	CSTORESS	Talle Gala Gener Kannen	US	9,578,099	14322011	ROCCIA	8083378	ki.ec	Non-Property of Add (JP 5 1988),24 (Add), Automatics (13 2014 1971),29

[Signature page to IP Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 056551 FRAME: 0588

**RECORDED: 06/15/2021**